

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

<hr/>		X
RUSSELL HOFF, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-01428-GAG
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	(Consolidated)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION AND
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR AN
POPULAR INC., et al.,	:	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
	:	EXPENSES
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	2
A. The Common Fund Doctrine	2
B. The First Circuit Has Expressed a Preference for the Percentage-of-the Fund Method in Awarding Fees in Common Fund Cases	3
C. The Requested Twenty-Seven Percent Fee Award Is Well Within the Applicable Range of Percentage of Fund Awards	6
D. The Relevant Factors Support Co-Lead Counsel’s Fee Request	7
1. The Amount of the Recovery	7
2. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel	8
3. The Complexity of the Litigation and the Significant Obstacles to Recovery	9
4. The Risk of Non-Payment	11
5. Public Policy Favors the Requested Fee	13
E. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Favors the Requested Fee	13
F. The Fee Request Is Also Fully Justified Under the Lodestar/Multiplier Method	14
G. The Expenses Incurred by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Were Reasonable	15
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	2
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 97-12570-WGY, slip op. (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2000)	6
<i>Deckler v. Ionics, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 03-CV-10393-WGY, slip op. (D. Mass. Apr. 4, 2005)	6
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	10
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Furtado v. Bishop</i> , 635 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8

	Page
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	13
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	11
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-2142-WSD, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98429 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2007)	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2, 5
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	5, 15
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>In re First Bancorp Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-02148-GAG, slip op. (D.P.R. Nov. 28, 2007)	6
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	6
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2, 5
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig. v. U.S. Trust Co. of Tex., N.A.</i> , 02-ML-1475-DT(RCx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	8
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	11

	Page
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Segue Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-10891-RGS, slip op. (D. Mass. July 31, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Sequoia Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-11431-WD, 1993 WL 616694 (D. Mass. Sept. 10, 1993)	5, 14, 16
<i>In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrial</i> , 133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4, 6
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-03-0283 MMC, 2005 WL 3096079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2005).....	14
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	13
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	3
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Mashburn v. Nat'l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	3
<i>McKenzie Constr., Inc. v. Maynard</i> , 758 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13

	Page
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	6, 14
<i>Nilsen v. York County</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	14
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 8
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	2
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Wilensky, et al. v. Digital Equip. Co., et al.</i> , No. 94-10752-JLT (D. Mass. July 11, 2001).....	6
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	10
§78u-4(a)(6).....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(h)	1
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
1 Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§2.06.....	14

	Page
Dr. Jordan Milev, Robert Patton, and Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:</i> <i>2011 Mid-Year Review</i> (NERA 2011)	8
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 Advisory Committee Notes, 1993 Amendments	13
